ITN No.: DMS 04/05-057

Exhibit "A" - Special Instructions to Respondents

Reply Format - Corporate Qualifications TAB "C" Item #10

THE GEO GROUP, INC. - CORRECTIONAL FACILITY DISTURBANCES 1995-2004

Beginning and Ending Dates of Operation	Name, Address and Phone Number of Reference	Facility Description (Custody Level, Bed Size, and Length of Operation)
	David Miller Warden	Client – State of Oklahoma 1918 Bed Adult Male Medium Custody
Operation		Cell Housing Only Operated Continuously Since July 16, 1998 (Approximately 6 Years 5 Months)
	Beginning and Ending Dates of Operation Began 7/16/1998 Currently in	Ending Dates of Operation Phone Number of Reference Began 7/16/1998 David Miller Warden Currently in

STAFF FATALITIES - Fatalities that occur on facility grounds or that stem from actions that took place on facility grounds

	Date	Description of Correctional Facility Disturbance	7
ľ	None	There have been no staff fatalities on this facility from July 16, 1998 through December 31, 2004	
L			

INMATE FATALITIES -Fatalities that occur on facility grounds or that stem from actions that took place on facility grounds

Date	Description of Correctional Facility Disturbance
06/25/04	An Inmate assault victim was found unresponsive on his cell floor by an officer during the noon count. He was taken to the local hospital for injuries he received. A short time later the inmate was placed on life support. The inmate was later taken off life support and passed away. The assailant inmate later pleaded guilty to a charge of Murder and received a Life Without Parole sentence in Oct. 2003

ITN No.: DMS 04/05-057

Exhibit "A" - Special Instructions to Respondents

Reply Format - Corporate Qualifications TAB "C" Item #10

BATTERY ON STAFF - Battery on facility grounds that results in the hospitalization of staff.

Date	Description of Correctional Facility Disturbance
None	There has been no battery on a staff member at this facility from July 16, 1998 through December 31, 2004 that resulted in hospitalization.

BATTERY ON INMATES - Battery on facility grounds that results in the hospitalization of inmate.

Date	Description of Correctional Facility Disturbance
08/01/2000	As the result of an Inmate on Inmate assault Victim Inmate was found unresponsive inside of his cell lying on the floor between the desk and bed. Inmate Willis was taken to the hospital and admitted due to injuries.
07/17/2000	Victim Inmate was found assaulted inside of his cell, unresponsive to staff, and bleeding from several different lacerations to his head. Admitted for observation. The victim Inmate had been assaulted by four assailant Inmates.
03/10/2004	An Inmate victim was assaulted by another inmate with a sharpened instrument. Victim Inmate received a laceration to his neck area and was taken to the local hospital where he was admitted.
06/25/2004	Victim inmate was found unresponsive on his cell floor by an officer during Noon count. He was taken to the local hospital for injuries he received. A short time later the inmate was placed on life support. It was later learned that the Inmate was a victim of an assault. The assailant inmate later pleaded guilty to a charge of Murder 1 and received a Life Without Parole sentence in Oct. 2003 (See Fatality Section Above).
07/21/2004	An Inmate victim was assaulted by another inmate with a sharpened instrument. Victim Inmate received a puncture wound to his upper right body. He was taken to the local hospital where he was admitted.

RIOT or STRIKE - Riot or Strike that took place on facility grounds

MICT OF STRIKE	ANOTO I STRIKE - Riot of Strike that took place on facility grounds	
Date	Description of Correctional Facility Disturbance	
None	There has been no riot or strike at this facility from July 16, 1998 through December 31, 2004.	

ITN No.: DMS 04/05-057

Exhibit "A" - Special Instructions to Respondents

Reply Format - Corporate Qualifications TAB "C" Item #10

ARREST OF STAFF MEMBER – The arrest of any facility staff member on or relating to act that took place on facility grounds.

12/20/1999	Officer was arrested by the Lawton Police for introduction of contraband (alcohol) into a correctional facility.
05/04/2001	Officer was arrested by Lawton Police Department for possession of marijuana in his vehicle.

ESCAPE - Any escape

Date	Description of Correctional Facility Disturbance
None	There has been no escape at this facility from July 16, 1998 through December 31, 2004.